

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KEVIN SCOTT KARSJENS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EMILY JOHNSON PIPER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MINNESOTA

ALAN I. GILBERT  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

ALETHEA M. HUYSER  
Assistant Solicitor General

SCOTT H. IKEDA  
AARON WINTER  
JASON MARISAM  
Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128  
(651) 757-1450 (Voice)  
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)  
al.gilbert@ag.state.mn.us

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                            | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....                                                                                                                                                   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                                                                                 | iv   |
| INTRODUCTION .....                                                                                                                                                         | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....                                                                                                                                                 | 4    |
| A. Minnesota’s Program for Civilly Committing<br>Dangerous Sexual Offenders.....                                                                                           | 4    |
| 1. Sex Offender Civil Commitment in Min-<br>nesota Under Chapter 253D .....                                                                                                | 4    |
| 2. The MSOP Client Population.....                                                                                                                                         | 5    |
| 3. The Reduction in Custody Petition Proc-<br>ess.....                                                                                                                     | 6    |
| B. District Court Proceedings .....                                                                                                                                        | 8    |
| 1. Pre-trial Proceedings.....                                                                                                                                              | 8    |
| 2. The Bench Trial .....                                                                                                                                                   | 13   |
| 3. The District Court’s Merits and Reme-<br>dial Orders .....                                                                                                              | 14   |
| C. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....                                                                                                                                       | 16   |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....                                                                                                                                     | 21   |
| I. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Concluded Based<br>on This Court’s Precedent That Petitioners’<br>Claims Are Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny<br>and Are Without Merit ..... | 21   |
| A. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply .....                                                                                                                                    | 21   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|                                                                                                                                                              | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| B. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Determined That Petitioners’ Claims Fail Under the Applicable Standards of Review .....                                      | 25   |
| 1. Petitioners’ Facial Claim Is Without Merit .....                                                                                                          | 25   |
| 2. Petitioners’ As-Applied Claim Is Without Merit .....                                                                                                      | 29   |
| II. There Is No Conflict with Other Cases That Warrants Review by This Court.....                                                                            | 32   |
| A. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuit Courts That Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply to Substantive Due Process Challenges to Civil Commitment Statutes .... | 32   |
| B. There Is No Conflict Between the Eighth Circuit and State Supreme Courts .....                                                                            | 33   |
| III. Petitioners Mistakenly Assert That This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for the Court’s Review .....                                                           | 36   |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                             | 39   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL COURT CASES

|                                                                         |                    |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) ....                    | 2, 19, 22, 23      |
| <i>Charles W. v. Maul</i> , 214 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2000) .....           | 33                 |
| <i>Clark v. Cohen</i> , 794 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1986) .....                | 33                 |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115<br>(1992) ..... | 24, 30             |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833<br>(1998) .....     | 20, 29, 30, 31, 36 |
| <i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962) .....            | 11                 |
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....                   | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Glatz v. Kort</i> , 807 F.2d 1514 (10th Cir. 1986) .....             | 33                 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....                     | 32                 |
| <i>J.R. v. Hansen</i> , 803 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2015) .....            | 32                 |
| <i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) .....                   | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....             | 2, 22              |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983) ....                | 1, 21, 34, 35      |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....                  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974) .....            | 24                 |
| <i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....                        | 28                 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730<br>(2017) .....   | 28                 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....                       | 1                  |
| <i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001) .....                      | 1, 21, 32, 34      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|                                                                      | Page          |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Senty-Haugen v. Goodno</i> , 462 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2006) .....   | 23            |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....                       | 28            |
| <i>United States v. Budell</i> , 187 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... | 33            |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....           | 27            |
| <i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....                    | 23            |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ....           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Meyer</i> , 254 Fed. App'x 459 (6th Cir. 2007) .....  | 33            |
| <i>Williams v. Meyer</i> , 346 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2003) .....        | 33            |
| <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....                 | 22            |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....                 | 1, 2, 24      |

## STATE COURT CASES

|                                                                                   |                |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2006) .....                       | 34             |
| <i>Call v. Gomez</i> , 535 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1995) .....                          | 25, 26, 32, 35 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Knapp</i> , 804 N.E.2d 885 (Mass. 2004) .....                  | 34             |
| <i>In re Blodgett</i> , 510 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 1994)....                           | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>In re Linehan</i> , 594 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1999).....                           | 31, 34         |
| <i>In re Treatment &amp; Care of Luckabaugh</i> , 568 S.E.2d 338 (S.C. 2002)..... | 35             |
| <i>In re Young</i> , 857 P.2d 989 (Wash. 1993) .....                              | 33             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|                                                                                   | Page   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Lidberg v. Steffen</i> , 514 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1994).....                      | 35     |
| <i>Matter of Linehan</i> , 557 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 1996) ....                       | 31, 34 |
| <i>S. C. Dep’t of Mental Health v. State</i> , 390 S.E.2d<br>185 (S.C. 1990)..... | 35     |
| <i>State v. Post</i> , 541 N.W.2d 115 (Wis. 1995) .....                           | 33     |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                              |    |
|------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....   | 8  |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV .....  | 8  |
| U.S. Const. amend. VII ..... | 11 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... | 8  |

## STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

|                             |              |
|-----------------------------|--------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 253B.18 ..... | 7            |
| Minn. Stat. § 253B.19 ..... | 7            |
| Minn. Stat. § 253D.01.....  | 4            |
| Minn. Stat. § 253D.02.....  | 4            |
| Minn. Stat. § 253D.07 ..... | 4            |
| Minn. Stat. § 253D.09.....  | 4            |
| Minn. Stat. § 253D.20.....  | 7            |
| Minn. Stat. § 253D.27 ..... | 6, 7, 26     |
| Minn. Stat. § 253D.28.....  | 6, 8, 26, 27 |
| Minn. Stat. § 253D.29.....  | 6            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|                                                                                                                                                      | Page          |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 253D.30 .....                                                                                                                          | 6, 26         |
| Minn. Stat. § 253D.31 .....                                                                                                                          | 6, 26         |
| <br>FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS                                                                                                                    |               |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....                                                                                                                       | 9             |
| Fed. R. Evid. 706 .....                                                                                                                              | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Evid. 706(b) .....                                                                                                                           | 9             |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....                                                                                                                                 | 3, 31         |
| <br>ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES                                                                                                                           |               |
| Candace Kruttschnitt, et al., <i>Estimating the Incidence of Rape and Sexual Assault, Nat'l Research Council of the Nat'l Academies</i> (2014) ..... | 28            |
